

19-6142

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

SHELBY ADVOCATES FOR VALID ELECTIONS, *et al.*,
Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

TRE HARGETT, *et al.*,
Defendant-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE AT MEMPHIS
2:18-CV-02706-TLP-DKV

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ELECTION DEFENSE COALITION, U.S.
TECHNOLOGY POLICY COMMITTEE OF THE ASSOCIATION FOR
COMPUTING MACHINERY, AND OTHER INDIVIDUAL ELECTION
SECURITY EXPERTS* AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-
APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Megan C. Keenan
Counsel of Record

John D. Graubert

Ryan Miller[†]

Jeremy Patashnik[†]

COVINGTON &

BURLING LLP

850 Tenth St. NW

Washington, D.C. 20001

(202) 662-6000

Counsel for NEDC and Individual Amici Curiae

Courtney Hostetler

Ronald Fein

John Bonifaz

Ben Clements

FREE SPEECH FOR

PEOPLE

1320 Centre St. #405

Newton, MA 02459

(617) 249-3015

Andrew Grosso

ANDREW GROSSO &
ASSOCIATES

1101 Thirtieth St. NW

Suite 500

Washington, D.C. 20007

(202) 298-6500

*Counsel for U.S. Technology
Policy Committee of the
Association for Computing
Machinery*

November 7, 2019

* A full list of *amici* appears in the brief's Statement of Interest.

[†] Law Clerk

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 19-6142

Case Name: SAVE, et al. v. Hargett, et al.

Name of counsel: Megan C. Keenan

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, National Election Defense Coalition
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. Shelby County’s Voting System Arbitrarily Dilutes Voting Power.	8
II. Shelby County’s Voting System Arbitrarily Frustrates Voters’ Abilities to Elect Their Preferred Candidate.	15
III. Shelby County’s Voting System Has Known Defects that Make It Susceptible to Manipulation and Attack.....	17
IV. Shelby County’s Voting System Cannot Be Verifiably Audited to Address and Correct Errors and Vulnerabilities in Future Elections.	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	8, 17
<i>Black v. McGuffage</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 889 (N.D. Ill. 2002).....	7
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	5, 8
<i>Citizens in Charge v. Husted</i> , Nos. C2-08-1014, C2-10-095, 2011 WL 3652701 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 19, 2011).....	7
<i>Curling v. Kemp</i> , 334 F. Supp. 3d 1303 (N.D. Ga. 2018)	passim
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879).....	24
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	6
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963).....	6, 8
<i>Hunter v. Hamilton Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 635 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 2011).....	8, 24
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Brunner</i> , 548 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2008)	8, 9
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	passim
<i>Sandusky Cty. Democratic Party v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004)	6, 14, 15, 24
<i>Stewart v. Blackwell</i> , 444 F.3d 843 (6th Cir. 2006), <i>vacated as moot</i> (July 21, 2006), <i>superseded</i> , 473 F.3d 693 (6th Cir. 2007).....	passim
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Netyksho</i> , 1:18-cr-00215-ABJ (D.D.C. July 13, 2018)	18
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	4
Other Authorities	
Calif. Sec’y of State, <i>Withdrawal of Approval</i> (Oct. 25, 2007), https://bit.ly/34tJEFp	14, 29

Carol Chumney et al., <i>Voting on Thin Ice</i> (2017), https://bit.ly/2WHceAr	11, 12, 20
Danielle Root et al., <i>Election Security in All 50 States: Defending America’s Elections</i> (2018), https://ampr.gs/2pJwZ2m	29
Duncan Buell & Gregory Gay, <i>Is Technology the Answer? Software Quality Issues in Electronic Voting Systems</i> (2019), https://bit.ly/36zQBXY	17, 31
Edgardo Cortes, Commissioner of Virginia Dep’t of Elections Testimony to Subcomms. of U.S. House Comm. on Oversight and Gov’t Reform (Nov. 29, 2017), https://bit.ly/32antmc	15, 21
Election Science Inst., <i>DRE Analysis for May 2006 Primary, Cuyahoga County, Ohio</i> (2006), https://bit.ly/2CdSUGw	14
Harry A. Green et al., <i>Trust But Verify: Increasing Voter Confidence in Election Results</i> , Tennessee Advisory Commission on Intergovernmental Relations (2007), https://bit.ly/2NgzJO0	3
Jennifer Barrie & David Lewis, <i>Tennessee’s Election Security: A Staff Update</i> , Tennessee Advisory Commission on Intergovernmental Relations (2018), https://bit.ly/33evt6Y	24
Joseph A. Calandrino et al., <i>Source Code Review of the Diebold Voting System</i> (2007), https://bit.ly/34AXdCY	14, 27
Lawrence Norden & Christopher Famighetti, Brennan Ctr. for Justice, <i>America’s Voting Machines at Risk</i> (2015), https://bit.ly/36ysb0x	21
Lawrence Norden, <i>Voting System Failures: A Database Solution</i> (2010), https://bit.ly/2JTEivk	13
Mark Mazzetti & Katie Benner, <i>12 Russian Agents Indicted in Mueller Investigation</i> , N.Y. Times (July 13, 2018), https://nyti.ms/2Clcn37	23
Matt Blaze et al., <i>DEFCON 25 Voting Machine Hacking Village: Report on Cyber Vulnerabilities in U.S. Election Equipment, Databases, and Infrastructure</i> (2017), https://bit.ly/2oQb5dA	25, 26
NIST, <i>Report of the Auditability Working Group</i> (Jan. 14, 2011), https://bit.ly/36zvip5	33

Patrick McDaniel et al., *EVEREST: Evaluation and Validation of Election-Related Equipment, Standards and Testing* (2007), <https://bit.ly/2K0FGfY>27

Sean Gallagher, *DHS, FBI Say Election Systems in All 50 States Were Targeted in 2016*, *Ars Technica* (Apr. 10, 2019), <https://bit.ly/33kaZcY>24

Shelby County RFQ # 15-008-10 Consultant Services Replacement of Election System Management Software, <https://bit.ly/2NHWGZ4>.....4

The National Academies of Sciences, Engineering, and Medicine, *Securing the Vote: Protecting American Democracy* (2018), <https://www.nap.edu/read/25120/chapter/1> 32, 33

WMC Action News 5, *Stylus Added to Voting Machine to Help Avoid Vote Flipping* (Nov. 1, 2016, 3:26 PM), <https://bit.ly/34tQtH1>20
